
No. 18-50484

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CHARLES SMITH, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellee

v.

TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS,

Movant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Texas, Austin Division (Hon. David Alan Ezra, D.J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS, GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-
DAY ADVENTISTS, THE LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI
SYNOD, IOWA CATHOLIC CONFERENCE, LOUISIANA
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, MICHIGAN CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE, AND NEW YORK STATE CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE IN SUPPORT OF TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE
OF BISHOPS AND REVERSAL**

Anthony R. Picarello, Jr. Esq.
Jeffrey Hunter Moon, Esq.
United States Conference of
Catholic Bishops
Office of General Counsel
3211 4th Street, NE
Washington, DC 20017
(202) 541-3300

Richard A. Bordelon, Esq.
** Counsel of Record*
Denechaud and Denechaud, LLC
1010 Common Street Suite 3010
Suite 3010
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
(504) 522-4756

Counsel for Amici Curiae

RULE 28.2.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Pursuant to 5th Cir. Rules 27.4 and 28.2.1, I hereby certify as follows:

(1) In district court this case is captioned as Whole Woman’s Health, et al. v. Charles Smith, et. al., No. A-16-CV-1300-DAE (W.D. Tex.); in this Court it is captioned as Whole Woman’s Health, et. al. v. Charles Smith v. Texas Catholic Conference of Bishops, No. 18-50484 (5th Cir.).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 28.2.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI*..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. If the Subpoena Power Is Construed to Compel Production
 of the Internal Church Communications Requested Here,
 the Chilling Effect on Protected First Amendment Activity
 Will Be Substantial and Widespread. 5

 II. At the Barest Minimum, Constitutional Avoidance
 Principles Compel a Narrower Construction of the
 Subpoena Power and Reversal of the Decision Below. 13

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... 14, 16

Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri,
564 U.S. 379 (2011)..... 9

Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995)..... 7

Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 8

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 14

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 8

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and
Sch. v. EEOC*,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 6, 7, 8

Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral,
344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... 7

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 8

Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n,
584 U.S. ___, 2018 WL 2465172 (June 4, 2018)..... 11

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 6, 12

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 8, 14, 15

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 10

United Mine Workers of America v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n,
389 U.S. 217 (1967)..... 10

U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization,
487 U.S. 72 (1988)..... 12

Statutes

Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072 *et seq.* 15

Other Authorities

FED. R. CIV. P. Rule 45(d) 13, 14, 15, 16

5th Cir. Rule 29(a)(4)(E)(i)-(iii) 1
